

Brent Council Brent Civic Centre Engineers Way Wembley HA9 0FJ

Tel: 0208 937 1260

EMai

Web

www.brent.gov.uk

Basia Cummings

5 September 2018 Ref: 10425997

Dear Basia Cummings,

Freedom of Information Act 2000

I can confirm that the information requested is held by Brent Council. I have detailed below the information that is being released to you.

Details

1. How many homeless households in your area have been offered housing in other local authority areas in each of the last five years, and how many households have accepted the offer?

2542 households have been offered with 2247 accepted an offer.

2. In which local authority area was the temporary accommodation that was offered?

Can you detail the type of accommodation they were offered - for example bed and breakfasts, hostels, private sector housing?

Below table shows breakdown of all out of borough placements by Stage and Local authority

Stage 1- B&B, Ensuite and Hostel placements

Stage 2- Long term leasing

PRSO -Private rent sector offers

Stage and Location	2013/14 2014/15		2015/16	2016/17	2017/18	Grand Total
Stage 1	329	513	170	138	221	1371
Barking And Dagenham	1					1
Barnet	20	15	8	1	34	78
Basildon					1	1
Bexley				1	1	2
Birmingham	2	4	11	7		24
Broxbourne	1					1

	_	_	_	_	_	
Camden	6	3	2	1	4	16
Croydon	1		5			6
Ealing	49	51	20	25	33	178
Enfield	23	5	8	12	19	67
Epping Forest	2					2
Greenwich	1		1		1	3
Hackney	2		1			3
Hammersmith And Fulham	6	324				330
Haringey	9	2	1			12
Harrow	69	19	4		25	117
Hertsmere	1	2				3
Hillingdon	14	18	1		23	56
Hounslow	39	24	32	24	12	131
Islington	2	1				3
Kensington And Chelsea	10	4				14
Lambeth				2	2	4
Luton		1				1
Newham			2			2
North Hertfordshire		1				1
Redbridge	2	2				4
Richmond Upon Thames	2					2
Sandwell	1					1
Slough	6	1	1			8
Spelthorne		1				1
Sutton			1			1
Thurrock				1		1
Tower Hamlets	1					1
Waltham Forest	4	1	2			7
Westminster	40	25	4	3	13	85
Windsor And Maidenhead	1					1
Williasol / tha Malachillead	•					ı
Wolverhampton	'				1	1
	14	9	66	61	1 52	
Wolverhampton		9 203	66 35	61 24		1
Wolverhampton Wycombe	14				52	1 202
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley	14 37	203	35	24	52	1 202 341
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet	14 37 6	203	35	24	52	1 202 341 12
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley	14 37 6 1	203 1	35 2	24	52 42	1 202 341 12
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham	14 37 6 1	203 1	35 2	24 3	52 42	1 202 341 12 1 18
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire	14 37 6 1 5	203 1	35 2	24 3	52 42	1 202 341 12 1 18 1
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden	14 37 6 1 5	203 1	35 2 10	24 3	52 42 2	1 202 341 12 1 18 1
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton	14 37 6 1 5	203 1	35 2 10	24 3	52 42 2	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum	14 37 6 1 5	203 1	35 2 10 2	24 3	52 42 2 1 3	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing	14 37 6 1 5	203 1	35 2 10 2	24 3 1	52 42 2 1 3	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield	14 37 6 1 5	203 1 1 1	35 2 10 2	24 3 1	52 42 2 1 3 13	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich	14 37 6 1 5 1	203 1 1	35 2 10 2	24 3 1	52 42 2 1 3 13	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham	14 37 6 1 5 1	203 1 1 1	35 2 10 2 11	24 3 1 10 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 1 11 2	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4	203 1 1 1	35 2 10 2 11	24 3 1 10 1 2 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11	24 3 1 10 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 1 11 2	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4 1	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11	24 3 1 10 1 2 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 11 2 2	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon Hounslow Liverpool Milton Keynes	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4 1	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11	24 3 1 10 1 2 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 11 2 2	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4 3 1
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon Hounslow Liverpool	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4 1 1	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11	24 3 1 10 1 2 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 11 2 2	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4 3 1 2 2
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon Hounslow Liverpool Milton Keynes Sandwell Slough	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4 1 1	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11 4 1	24 3 1 10 1 2 1 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 11 2 2	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4 3 1 2 2 3
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon Hounslow Liverpool Milton Keynes Sandwell Slough South Gloucestershire	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4 1 1	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11 4 1	24 3 1 10 1 2 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 11 2 2	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4 3 1 2 2 3 1
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon Hounslow Liverpool Milton Keynes Sandwell Slough South Gloucestershire Teignbridge	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4 1 1	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11 4 1	24 3 1 10 1 2 1 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 11 2 2 1	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4 3 1 2 2 3 1 1
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon Hounslow Liverpool Milton Keynes Sandwell Slough South Gloucestershire Teignbridge Telford And Wrekin	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4 1 1	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11 4 1 1	24 3 1 10 1 2 1 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 11 2 1 1	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4 3 1 2 2 3 1 1 3
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon Hounslow Liverpool Milton Keynes Sandwell Slough South Gloucestershire Teignbridge Telford And Wrekin Walsall	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4 1 1	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11 4 1	24 3 1 10 1 2 1 1 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 11 2 2 1	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4 3 1 2 2 3 1 1
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon Hounslow Liverpool Milton Keynes Sandwell Slough South Gloucestershire Teignbridge Telford And Wrekin Walsall Wandsworth	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4 1 1	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11 4 1 1	24 3 1 10 1 2 1 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 11 2 2 1	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4 3 1 2 2 3 1 1 3 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon Hounslow Liverpool Milton Keynes Sandwell Slough South Gloucestershire Teignbridge Telford And Wrekin Walsall Wandsworth Welwyn Hatfield	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4 1 1 2 1 3	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11 4 1 1	24 3 1 10 1 2 1 1 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 11 2 2 1	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4 3 1 2 2 3 1 1 3 3 1 1 1
Wolverhampton Wycombe Stage 2 Barnet Bexley Birmingham Buckinghamshire Camden City Of Wolverhampton Dacorum Ealing Enfield Greenwich Hammersmith And Fulham Harrow Hertfordshire County Council Hillingdon Hounslow Liverpool Milton Keynes Sandwell Slough South Gloucestershire Teignbridge Telford And Wrekin Walsall Wandsworth	14 37 6 1 5 1 8 2 1 4 1 1	203 1 1 1 195 2	35 2 10 2 11 4 1 1	24 3 1 10 1 2 1 1 1	52 42 2 1 3 13 1 11 2 2 1	1 202 341 12 1 18 1 1 3 3 43 3 1 196 23 5 4 3 1 2 2 3 1 1 3 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 1

Wolverhampton				1		1
Wycombe					1	1
PRSO	122	201	261	142	104	830
Aylesbury Vale		1				1
Barking & Dagenham			1			1
Barnet	2	2	3	3	7	17
Basildon				2		2
Bedford	1					1
Bexley			3			3
Birmingham	15	49	43	18	3	128
Bromley				2		2
Broxbourne	1			_		1
Camden	1	6	1	4		12
Coventry	•	· ·	•	1		1
Croydon			1	•		1
Dacorum	2		•		19	21
Dudley	_		4	1	2	7
Ealing	9	5	40	15	8	, 77
Eastbourne	9	3	40	10	O	3
Enfield	4	18	26	2	2	52
Greenwich	2	10	20	۷	2	4
Hackney	4		8	1	2	4 15
=	4	0		1	2	15 8
Haringey	4	2	5		0	
Harrow	1	5	8	21	9	44
Hastings		3	1	0		4
Havering	4	3	5	3	•	11
Hertsmere	1				6	7
Hillingdon		2	4.0	4	6	12
Hounslow	1		12		4	17 –
Islington		4	1	1	1	7
Lambeth			1	1	2	4
Lewisham	2	6	3	3		14
Luton	54	47	5		11	117
Manchester					1	1
Merton		2	1	1		4
Milton Keynes	2	5	2			9
Newham			2	1		3
North Hertfordshire				3		3
Redbridge	2		1			3
Richmond		1				1
Sandwell			1	7	1	9
Slough	12	20	3	4	8	47
Southwark	1		2			3
Spelthorne	1					1
St Albans City and District					4	4
Sutton				2		2
Telford & Wrekin			11			11
Thanet		4	6			10
Thurrock				1		1
Tower Hamlets			4	1		5
Walsall			19	3		22
Waltham Forest	3		1			4
Wandsworth		1				1
Watford	1	6	6	1	1	15
Welwyn Hatfield				5	1	6
Westminster				2		2
Wolverhampton		3	22	15		40
Wycombe		3	1	7	6	17
Wyre Forest			6	6		12
-						

Grand Total 488 917 466 304 367 2542

3. Since 2011, has the council used the Localism Act 2011 to re-house homeless households in the private rented sector under a minimum 12 month tenancy, and on how many occasions has this been outside your local authority area?

947 * PRSO accepted* with 541 outside local authority * PRSO offers accepted outside borough*

Can you indicate which of the cases in question 1 were as the result of the Localism Act 2011.

830

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within two months of the date of receipt of the response to your original letter and should be addressed to:

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: The Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Phone: 0303 123 1113 Website: www.ico.gov.uk

I will now close your request as of this date.

Yours faithfully

Fola Olagbami Systems and Performance Manager